
Nos. 22-15092 and 22-15093

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**FALLON PAIUTE-SHOSHONE TRIBE and the CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT, and JAKE VIALPANDO in his official capacity as Field
Office Manager of the Bureau of Land Management Stillwater Field Office,**

Defendants

and

**ORMAT NEVADA INC.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Nevada

No. 3:21-cv-00512-RCJ-WGC

The Honorable Robert C. Jones

United States District Court Judge

APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Scott Lake (NV Bar No. 15765)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 6205
Reno, NV 89513
Phone: (802) 299-7495
slake@biologicaldiversity.org

Wyatt Golding (WA Bar No. 44412)
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT
2101 Fourth Ave, Suite 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: (206) 480-1230
wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com

Gordon H. DePaoli (NV Bar No. 0195)
WOODBURN AND WEDGE
6100 Neil Road, Suite 500
Reno, NV 89511
Phone: (775) 688-3010
gdepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Dixie Meadows (<i>Paumu</i>)	3
B. The Dixie Valley Toad.....	5
C. The Project.....	6
D. BLM’s NEPA Process	7
E. The National Historic Preservation Act “Section 106” Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”)	10
F. New Federal Direction Regarding the Protection of Tribal Sacred Sites	11
G. Defendants’ Approval of the Project.....	13
II. Procedural Background	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Standard of Review.....	23
II. Ormat’s Appeal is Moot and Ormat Lacks Standing on Appeal..	22
III. The District Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Standard.....	23
IV. Appellees are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their NEPA, APA, and RFRA Claims	24
A. BLM Violated NEPA	24

1.	<i>BLM Failed to Establish the Environmental Baseline Before Approving the Project</i>	26
2.	<i>BLM Failed to Sufficiently Develop, and Appropriately Analyze the Proposed Mitigation Measures</i>	29
3.	<i>Uncertainty and Controversy Regarding the Project’s Environmental Impacts Require an EIS</i>	35
4.	<i>BLM Failed to Evaluate the Potential Severe Impacts of Spring Dewatering or Permanent Alteration</i>	37
5.	<i>BLM Failed to Analyze or Mitigate Visual and Aesthetic Impacts to the Tribe’s Use of the Site</i>	40
B.	BLM Violated the APA and NEPA by Deviating from Recent Agency Direction on Protection of Sacred Sites	44
C.	BLM Violated RFRA	49
V.	The Three Remaining Factors Support Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction for the Remainder of the Case	53
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>All. For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ...	21, 23
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States of America</i> , No. 21-15295 (9th Cir. 2021)	49
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192573 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2016)	38
<i>Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	26, 30
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	53
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	55
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. DOT</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	50, 53
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	53
<i>Crickon v. Thomas</i> , 579 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Austin</i> , 430 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Emp’rs-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Tr. Fund v. Anchor Capital Advisors</i> , 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	53

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM, 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) 24, 26

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis, 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 29

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin, 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 25

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. Cty. of Sutter, 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) 50

Haight v. Thompson, 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 50

Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci, 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) 26

In re Pattullo, 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 22

International Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro, 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 53

Jones v. Gordon, 792 F.2d 821 (1986) 36

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) 24

LaFlamme v. FERC, 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988) 36, 37

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir 2008) (en banc) 21

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) 55, 57

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren, 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) 30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 50

Montana Wilderness Association v. McAllister, 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011) 40

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel, 618 F. Supp. 848 (E.D. Cal. 1985) .. 38

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) 30, 31, 34

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv., 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) 19, 49

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 22

Northern Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Hodel, 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 56

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,

668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 29

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997) 35

Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000) 31, 32

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Jewell, 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 29

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) 38, 40

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38180,
at *8-9 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009) 24

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block, 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988) 26

Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv., 413 F. Supp.
3d 973 (D. Alaska 2019)..... 57

S. Fork Band Council Of W. Shoshone Of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 588
F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 43

Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 35, 36

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) 32, 33

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 50, 53

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 50

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)..... 21

W. Land Exchange Project v. BLM,
315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004)..... 34

W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Espy, 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996) 49

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
620 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2010) 44, 45

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar, No. 4:08-CV-516-BLW, 2011 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 111728 (D. Idaho Sep. 28, 2011) 48, 49

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar, 993 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2012),
aff'd, 601 Fed. Appx. 586 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Wetlands Action Network U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) 23, 33
Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21, 23, 54
Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 50, 53

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 44
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 2, 49
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 53

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 25, 26
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 13007—Indian Sacred Sites, 32 Fed. Reg. 883-948 (May 24, 1996) 55
Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Interagency Coordination and Collaboration for the Protection of Indigenous Sacred Sites11-13, 19, 45, 48, 49
Order 3403, Joint Secretarial Order on Fulfilling the Trust Responsibility to Indian Tribes in the Stewardship of Federal Lands and Waters12, 13, 45-48
